(CASCADE)

k(.'.(:)LLE(:FIATIE CONFERENCEJ

Volleyhall - 2013

www.cascadeconierence.org
facehook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference
twitter: @ccesports

Contact: Chris Thompson - thompsoc@evergreen.edu - 425-344-4992

2013 CCC Standings (through August 27, 2013) CCC Preseason Poll

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Home Away Neutral Streak || Rank Team
Eastern Oregon 0-0 0.000 5-1 0833 00 0-0 5-1 W2 1 College of Idaho
Concordia 0-0 0.000 3-2 0600 1-0 0-1 2-1 W1 2 Eastern Oregon
Northwest 0-0 0.000 3-3 0500 0-0 0-0 3-3 L1 3 Southern Oregon
Oregon Tech 0-0 0.000 25 028 00 1-0 1-5 L4 4 Concordia
Evergreen 0-0 0.000 1-3 0250 00 0-0 1-3 W1 5 eeeereneseenanne Northwest Christian
Southern Oregon 0-0 0.000 1-3 0250 0-0 0-1 1-2 L2 6 Warner Pacific
Warner Pacific 0-0 0.000 1-6 0.143 1-0 0-0 0-6 W1 7 Northwest
College of Idaho 0-0 0.000 04 0000 00 0-1 0-3 L4 8 Oregon Tech
Corban 0-0 0.000 06 0.000 0-0 0-0 0-6 L6 9 Corban
Northwest Christian 0-0 0.000 0-0 0.000 0-0 0-0 0-0 10 Evergreen

Upcoming Schedule

Wednesday, August 28
Simpson at Oregon Tech
Eastern Oregon at Webber International

Thursday, August 29

Northwest Christian vs. Pacific Union (at Rocklin, Calif.)
Northwest Christian at William Jessup

Northwest vs. Menlo (at Ashland, Ore.)

Northwest vs. Lewis-Clark State (at Ashland, Ore.)
Simpson at Southern Oregon

Menlo at Southern Oregon

Friday, August 30

Northwets Christian vs. CSU San Marcos (at Merced, Calif.)
Mills at Warner Pacific

Oregon Tech at UC Merced

Northwest vs. Simpson (at Ashland, Ore.)

Mills at Corban

Eastern Oregon vs. Talladega (at Daytona Beach, Fla.)

Eastern Oregon vs. Oklahoma Bapitist ((at Daytona Beach, Fla.)
Oregon Tech vs. Pacific Union (at Merced, Calif.)

Lewis-Clark State at Southern Oregon

Saturday, August 31

Oregon Tech vs. CSU San Marcos (at Merced, Calif.)
Northwest Christian vs. West Coast Baptist (at Merced, Calif.)
Corban vs. Linfield (at Newberg, Ore.)

Northwest Christian at UC Merced

Corban at George Fox

Oregon Tech vs. West Coast Baptist (at Merced, Calif.)
Lewis-Clark State at Concordia

Eastern Oregon vs. Madonna (at Daytona Beach, Fla)
Eastern Oregon at Embry-Riddle

Sunday, September 1
Northwest Christian at Simpson

Cascade Collegiate Conference Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - The season is off to an exciting start as a majority
of the CCC opened up the year last weekend at two different tourna-
ments.

21st-ranked Eastern Oregon had the best opening week, going 5-1
at the Red Lion Cascade/Frontier Challenge. Sixth-ranked College of
Idaho struggled out of the gate but played three nationally-ranked op-
ponents last weekend at Biola Invite.

This week, EOU heads to Florida and a handful of teams head to Califor-
nia, including Northwest Christian, who will make their season debut
on Thursday against Pacific Union.

CCCin NAIATop 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed
first, followed by the 7 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.

A20 S10 S17 S24 O1
T™ Pre #1
cl 6
@] -
CRB -
EOU 21
ESC -
NU -
NCU -
oT -
SOuU
WPC -

08 015 022 029 N5 N12 N17 D11
#2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 FIN POST

[V ies senwns]

a‘dl‘d\as

)

RED LION

HOTELS

[(Ebank


http://www.naia.org

COLLEGIATE COMPRENCE

CCG Volieyhall - 2013

J

RED LION
HOTELS Category Team Avg./Total
Kills Eastern Oregon 333
Date Offensive (School) Defensive (School) Northwest 312
Aug. 26 Stefani Sorensen (EOU) Leia Ray (NU) Assists Eastern Oregon 314
Northwest 288
Service Aces Northwest 63
Blocks Northwest 59.0
Digs Eastern Oregon 430
Northwest 428
Category Player (Team) Avg./Total
Assists Ashton Arbuthnot (NU) 263
Blocks Sarah Stocker (NU) 37
Digs Leia Roy (NU) 153
Jessalynn Smith (EOU) 131

CCCTournament

The top six teams in the CCC’s final regular
season standings will earn spots in the confer-
ence’s postseason tournament, which begins
Nov. 12.

The regular season champion and the runner-
up will earn a berth in the tournament semi-
finals against the winner of the quarterfinals,
which matches the No. 3 and 6 seeds and the 4
and 5 seeds. Quarterfinals will be held on cam-
pus sites while the regular season champion
will host the semifinals and finals.

The CCC’s tournament champion will earn the
conference’s automatic bid to the NAIA Na-
tional Championships, which begin Nov. 23.

Tuesday, Nov. 12
#6 Seed at #3 Seed
#5 Seed at #4 Seed

Friday, Nov. 15 (at #1 Seed)
Quarterfinal Winner vs. #1 Seed
Quarterfinal Winner vs. #2 Seed

Saturday, Nov. 16
CCCTournament Championships

Red Lion Players of the Week
Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC

CCCin NAIA Statistical Ratings

CCCteams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Rank
3rd
5th
3rd
5th
1st
3rd
3rd
4th

Rank
2nd
2nd

1st
5th

Cascade Conference Sports Information Contacts

Cascade Conference

CCC Commissioner  Robert Cashell
CcccsiD Chris Thompson
CCC Statistics Sam Ghrist

CCC Schools

College of Idaho Mike Safford
Concordia Jason Dormeyer
Corban Mark Colachico
Eastern Oregon Travis Rae
Evergreen Chris Thompson
Northwest Christian  Nick Askew
Northwest Al Kawashima
Oregon Tech Tom Loney

Mike Garrard
Josh McDermott
Cody Harrod

Southern Oregon
Warner Pacific

NAIA

Public/Media Relations Lynn Meredith

Sports Information  Chad Waller
Alan Grosbach
Sam Knehans

ccccommish@gmail.com
thompsoc@evergreen.edu
sam.ghrist@eou.edu

msafford@collegeofidaho.edu
jdormeyer@cu-portland.edu
mcolachico@corban.edu
travis.rae@eou.edu
thompsoc@evergreen.edu
naskew@northwestchristian.edu
al.kawashima@northwestu.edu
thomas.loney@oit.edu
michael.garrard@oit.edu
mcdermotj@sou.edu
charrod@warnerpacific.edu

Imeredith@naia.org
cwaller@naia.org
agrosbach@naia.org
sknehans@naia.org

541-605-1537
425-344-4992
541-962-3929

208-459-5681
503-280-8506
503-589-8121
541-962-3946
425-344-4992
541-684-7485
425-889-7806
541-885-1632
541-885-1851
541-552-6801
503-517-1064

816-595-8147
816-595-8119
816-595-8120
816-595-8128




CCG Volieyhall - 2013

Around The Cascade Conference

College of Idaho - Despite going 0-4 at the Red Lion Summerslam, the Lady Yotes took one set off of every oppo-
nent - including three that were nationally ranked.

Concordia- The Concordia Cavaliers volleyball team will host Lewis-Clark State College on Saturday Aug. 31 at
Cavalier Court at 7 p.m. The Cavaliers volleyball team opened their season with a big win as they upset No. 20 Cali-
fornia State University-San Marcos 3-2 (25-22, 24-26, 21-25, 25-21, 15-13).

Corban - None Provided

Eastern Oregon - Went 5-1 in the Cascade/Frontier Red Lion Challenge, the best record for a CCC school at the
tournament. Was named Adidas Team of the Week for Aug. 19-25 for its performance at the Red Lion Challenge.
Currently on a five match road trip in Florida, where they will face the No. 5 Oklahoma Baptist and No. 10 Embry-
Riddle (Fla.) at the Embry-Riddle Labor Day Tournament

Evergreen -The Geoducks used a four-set victory over Montana Western to secure their first win since 2010 and
break a 51-match losing streak. The win over the Bulldogs came in the final match of the Red Lion Cascade/Fron-
tier Challenge at The HUB Sports Center in Liberty Lake, Wash.

Northwest - None Provided

Northwest Christian - The Beacons are looking for a strong start as they begin the year with a five-game trek
through Northern California. NCU is a combined 14-1 all-time against the teams that are on the schedule.

Oregon Tech - None Provided

Southern Oregon - The Raiders came away from the Biola Invitational without a win against the Nos. 1, 4, 16 and
18 teams in the NAIA, but received some stellar performances. Senior libero Renee Yomtob averaged 5.3 digs per
set and senior hitter Liz Madden posted 2.1 kills per set. They host the Paul Elliott Invitational on Thursday and
Friday.

Warner Pacific - Warner Pacific earned their first win of the 2013 season with a 3-0 sweep of Simpson University on
Monday night. Julia Toscano had 15 kills, while senior Kristina Naff added a career high 10 kills.



CCG Volieyhall - 2013

HITTING PERCENTAGE

SVENOUVAWN =

0.

Eastern Oregon
Northwest
Concordia

College of Idaho
Evergreen
Southern Oregon
Warner Pacific
Oregon Tech
Corban

Northwest Christian

Opponent Hitting Pct.

S VNV WN =

Northwest Christian
Northwest

College of Idaho
Eastern Oregon
Oregon Tech
Concordia

Warner Pacific
Southern Oregon
Evergreen

Corban

ASSISTS

2VENOUVAWN =

Eastern Oregon
Northwest
Concordia

College of Idaho
Warner Pacific
Oregon Tech
Southern Oregon
Evergreen

Corban

Northwest Christian

KILLS

2WVENOUV AW =

Eastern Oregon
Northwest

College of Idaho
Concordia

Warner Pacific
Oregon Tech
Evergreen
Southern Oregon
Corban

Northwest Christian

BLOCKS

SV NOU AWM~

Northwest
Southern Oregon
Concordia

Corban

College of Idaho
Eastern Oregon
Evergreen

Oregon Tech
Warner Pacific
Northwest Christian

S
18
18
17

14
15
12

18
18
15

17
14

12

18
18
17
14
15

12

18
18

17

14
15

12

18

17
12

18

15
14

K
245
206
182

89
66
65
142
143
96

217
96
221
163
237
162
105
79
168

No.
234
189
175
82
132
134
62
61
91

No.
245
206
89
182
142
143
66
65
96

o
w

O WO wahAcNOUL = = b

E
103
85
86
49
40
43
m
114
74

106
51
94
68
104
60
45
30
65

Avg/S
13.00
10.50
10.29
10.25
943
8.93
8.86
8.71
7.58
0.00

Avg/S
13.61
11.44
11.12
10.71
10.14
9.53
943
9.29
8.00
0.00

BA
70
28
70
30
22
49
14
40
22
0

TA  Pct.
701 .203
687 176
596 .161
272 147
224 116
247 .089
478 .065
505 .057
397 .055
0 .000
TA  Pct.
0 .000
706 157
263 171
694 .183
474 200
646 .206
463 220
265 .226
210 .233
426 242
Total Avg/S
390 217
150 214
360 212
20.0 1.67
13.0 1.62
285 1.58
10.0 143
20.0 1.33
140 1.00
0.0 0.00

SERVICE ACES

1.
2.

VNV

Northwest
Corban
Evergreen
Oregon Tech
Concordia
Eastern Oregon
College of Idaho
Warner Pacific
Southern Oregon

. Northwest Christian

DIGS

SVENOV A WD =

Eastern Oregon
Northwest
Concordia

Warner Pacific
Oregon Tech
Southern Oregon
Corban

Evergreen

College of Idaho
Northwest Christian

S
18
12
7
15
17
18
8
14
7
0

18
18
17
14
15

12

0

No.
47
24
14
26
27
28
12
18

8
0

No.
324
315
264
217
212
96
164
89
101
0

Avg/S
2.61
2.00
2.00
1.73
1.59
1.56
1.50
1.29
1.14
0.00

Avg/S
18.00
17.50
15.53
15.50
14.13
13.71
13.67
12.71
12.62
0.00



CCG Volieyhall - 2013

Hitting % (Min. 3.0 TA/set) a s K E TA Pct. DIGS Cl S No.Avg/S
1. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon JR 18 63 17 145 317 1. ROY, Leia-Northwest FR 18 117 6.50
2. RAUDSEPP, Mariah-Concordia JR 17 35 6 9 .302 2. YOMTOB, Renee-Southern Oregon SR 7 36 514
3. HAISTINGS, Rae Ann-Northwest JR 18 55 11 148 .297 3. SMITH, Jessalynn-Eastern Oregon JR 18 91 5.06
4.  KEENEY, Katie-Eastern Oregon SR 18 24 8 55 .291 4, SALNESS, Katherine-Corban JR 12 55 458
5. SORENSEN, Stefani-Eastern Oregon  JR 17 61 16 158 .285 5. DOMINGO, Liza-Evergreen JR 7 31 443
6. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho SR 8 21 8 46 .283 6. HANKS, Leslie-Concordia JR 17 75 44
7. STOKER, Sarah-Northwest SR 18 40 13 108 .250 7. BAUMANN, Marie-Oregon Tech SR 15 59 393
8. GORINGE, Amanda-Concordia SO 17 29 12 72 236 8.  GRITSCH, Shantel-Concordia SO 17 63 3.7
9. TOSCANO, Julia-Warner Pacific JR 14 48 20 128 219 9. MERRITT, Kelsey-Warner Pacific JR 14 48 343
10. LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen JR 7 24 9 69 217 10. PORTER, Janel-College of Idaho SR 8 27 338
KILLS Cl S No.Avg/S
1. SORENSEN, Stefani-Eastern Oregon ~ JR 17 61 3.59
2. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon JR 18 63 3.50
3. TOSCANO, Julia-Warner Pacific JR 14 48 343
LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen JR 7 24 343
5. HAISTINGS, Rae Ann-Northwest JR 18 55 3.06
6. SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech FR 11 33 3.00
7. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho SR 8 21 262
8.  STEWART, Taylor-Eastern Oregon SR 18 47 261
9. HOGAN, Brianna-Concordia SO 17 44 259
10. WATKINS, Cassidy-Evergreen SR 7 17 243
ASSISTS Cl S No.Avg/S
1. ARBUTHNOT, Ashton-Northwest SO 18 169 939
2. MANGAN, Lindsay-Concordia SR 17 150 8.82
3. PORTER, Sierra-College of Idaho SO 8 70 875
4. BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific JR 14 121 864
5. BARKER-DOSS, Natimia-Evergreen JR 7 56 8.00
6. SUMPTER, Bobbi-Eastern Oregon JR 18 118 6.56
SERVICE ACES Cl S No.Avg/S
1. SALNESS, Katherine-Corban JR 12 10 083
2. VANDLAC, Olivia-Northwest JR 18 13 072
3. WATKINS, Cassidy-Evergreen SR 7 5 071
4. JIBBY, Ashley-Concordia SO 17 11 065
5. BOYLE, Molly-Northwest SR 10 6 0.60
6. TAYLOR, Jenessa-Concordia FR 9 5 056
7. SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech FR 11 6 055
8. BROCHADO, Elisa-College ofIdaho SR 8 4 0.50
BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific JR 14 7 050
10.  ARBUTHNOT, Ashton-Northwest SO 18 8 044
BLOCKS Cl S BS BA TotalAvg/S
1. BOEHNKE, Sam-Southern Oregon JR 7 1 8 90 129
2. STOKER, Sarah-Northwest SR 18 3 20 230 1.28
3. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho SR 8 1 8 90 1.2
4.  GORINGE, Amanda-Concordia SO 17 1 17 180 1.06
5. KELLER, Nikki-Southern Oregon JRR 6 0 6 60 100
RAUDSEPP, Mariah-Concordia JR 17 0 17 170 1.00
ATANDA, Motade-Southern Oregon  JR 5 0 5 50 100
. MILLER, Melanie-Concordia SR 17 0 16 160 094
9. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon JR 18 2 14 16.0 0.89
10. LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen JR 7 2 4 60 086



