



Volleyball - 2013

www.cascadeconference.org
[facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference](https://www.facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference)
[@cccspors](https://twitter.com/cccspors)

Contact: Chris Thompson • thompsoc@evergreen.edu • 425-344-4992

2013 CCC Standings (through August 27, 2013)

School	Conf	CPct.	Overall	Pct.	Home	Away	Neutral	Streak
Eastern Oregon	0-0	0.000	5-1	0.833	0-0	0-0	5-1	W2
Concordia	0-0	0.000	3-2	0.600	1-0	0-1	2-1	W1
Northwest	0-0	0.000	3-3	0.500	0-0	0-0	3-3	L1
Oregon Tech	0-0	0.000	2-5	0.286	0-0	1-0	1-5	L4
Evergreen	0-0	0.000	1-3	0.250	0-0	0-0	1-3	W1
Southern Oregon	0-0	0.000	1-3	0.250	0-0	0-1	1-2	L2
Warner Pacific	0-0	0.000	1-6	0.143	1-0	0-0	0-6	W1
College of Idaho	0-0	0.000	0-4	0.000	0-0	0-1	0-3	L4
Corban	0-0	0.000	0-6	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-6	L6
Northwest Christian	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---

CCC Preseason Poll

Rank	Team
1	College of Idaho
2	Eastern Oregon
3	Southern Oregon
4	Concordia
5	Northwest Christian
6	Warner Pacific
7	Northwest
8	Oregon Tech
9	Corban
10	Evergreen

Upcoming Schedule

Wednesday, August 28

Simpson at Oregon Tech
 Eastern Oregon at Webber International

Thursday, August 29

Northwest Christian vs. Pacific Union (at Rocklin, Calif.)
 Northwest Christian at William Jessup
 Northwest vs. Menlo (at Ashland, Ore.)
 Northwest vs. Lewis-Clark State (at Ashland, Ore.)
 Simpson at Southern Oregon
 Menlo at Southern Oregon

Friday, August 30

Northwest Christian vs. CSU San Marcos (at Merced, Calif.)
 Mills at Warner Pacific
 Oregon Tech at UC Merced
 Northwest vs. Simpson (at Ashland, Ore.)
 Mills at Corban
 Eastern Oregon vs. Talladega (at Daytona Beach, Fla.)
 Eastern Oregon vs. Oklahoma Baptist (at Daytona Beach, Fla.)
 Oregon Tech vs. Pacific Union (at Merced, Calif.)
 Lewis-Clark State at Southern Oregon

Saturday, August 31

Oregon Tech vs. CSU San Marcos (at Merced, Calif.)
 Northwest Christian vs. West Coast Baptist (at Merced, Calif.)
 Corban vs. Linfield (at Newberg, Ore.)
 Northwest Christian at UC Merced
 Corban at George Fox
 Oregon Tech vs. West Coast Baptist (at Merced, Calif.)
 Lewis-Clark State at Concordia
 Eastern Oregon vs. Madonna (at Daytona Beach, Fla.)
 Eastern Oregon at Embry-Riddle

Sunday, September 1

Northwest Christian at Simpson

Cascade Collegiate Conference Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - The season is off to an exciting start as a majority of the CCC opened up the year last weekend at two different tournaments.

21st-ranked Eastern Oregon had the best opening week, going 5-1 at the Red Lion Cascade/Frontier Challenge. Sixth-ranked College of Idaho struggled out of the gate but played three nationally-ranked opponents last weekend at Biola Invite.

This week, EOU heads to Florida and a handful of teams head to California, including Northwest Christian, who will make their season debut on Thursday against Pacific Union.

CCC in NAIA Top 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed first, followed by the 7 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.

TM	A20	S10	S17	S24	O1	O8	O15	O22	O29	N5	N12	N17	D11	FIN	POST
TM	Pre	#1	#2	#3	#4	#5	#6	#7	#8	#9	#10				
CI	6														
CU	-														
CRB	-														
EOU	21														
ESC	-														
NU	-														
NCU	-														
OIT	-														
SOU	RV														
WPC	-														





CCC Volleyball - 2013



Red Lion Players of the Week

Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC

Date	Offensive (School)	Defensive (School)
Aug. 26	Stefani Sorensen (EOU)	Leia Ray (NU)

CCC Tournament

The top six teams in the CCC's final regular season standings will earn spots in the conference's postseason tournament, which begins Nov. 12.

The regular season champion and the runner-up will earn a berth in the tournament semifinals against the winner of the quarterfinals, which matches the No. 3 and 6 seeds and the 4 and 5 seeds. Quarterfinals will be held on campus sites while the regular season champion will host the semifinals and finals.

The CCC's tournament champion will earn the conference's automatic bid to the NAIA National Championships, which begin Nov. 23.

Tuesday, Nov. 12

#6 Seed at #3 Seed
#5 Seed at #4 Seed

Friday, Nov. 15 (at #1 Seed)

Quarterfinal Winner vs. #1 Seed
Quarterfinal Winner vs. #2 Seed

Saturday, Nov. 16

CCC Tournament Championships

CCC in NAIA Statistical Ratings

CCC teams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category	Team	Avg./Total	Rank
Kills	Eastern Oregon	333	3rd
	Northwest	312	5th
Assists	Eastern Oregon	314	3rd
	Northwest	288	5th
Service Aces	Northwest	63	1st
	Northwest	59.0	3rd
Blocks	Eastern Oregon	430	3rd
	Northwest	428	4th

Category	Player (Team)	Avg./Total	Rank
Assists	Ashton Arbuthnot (NU)	263	2nd
Blocks	Sarah Stocker (NU)	37	2nd
Digs	Leia Roy (NU)	153	1st
	Jessalynn Smith (EOU)	131	5th

Cascade Conference Sports Information Contacts

Cascade Conference

CCC Commissioner	Robert Cashell	cccommish@gmail.com	541-605-1537
CCC SID	Chris Thompson	thompsoc@evergreen.edu	425-344-4992
CCC Statistics	Sam Ghrist	sam.ghrist@eou.edu	541-962-3929

CCC Schools

College of Idaho	Mike Safford	msafford@collegeofidaho.edu	208-459-5681
Concordia	Jason Dormeyer	jdormeyer@cu-portland.edu	503-280-8506
Corban	Mark Colachico	mcolachico@corban.edu	503-589-8121
Eastern Oregon	Travis Rae	travis.rae@eou.edu	541-962-3946
Evergreen	Chris Thompson	thompsoc@evergreen.edu	425-344-4992
Northwest Christian	Nick Askew	naskew@northwestchristian.edu	541-684-7485
Northwest	Al Kawashima	al.kawashima@northwestu.edu	425-889-7806
Oregon Tech	Tom Loney	thomas.loney@oit.edu	541-885-1632
Southern Oregon	Mike Garrard	michael.garrard@oit.edu	541-885-1851
Warner Pacific	Josh McDermott	mcdermotj@sou.edu	541-552-6801
	Cody Harrod	charrod@warnerpacific.edu	503-517-1064

NAIA

Public/Media Relations	Lynn Meredith	lmeredith@naia.org	816-595-8147
Sports Information	Chad Waller	cwaller@naia.org	816-595-8119
	Alan Grosbach	agrosbach@naia.org	816-595-8120
	Sam Knehans	sknehans@naia.org	816-595-8128



CCC Volleyball - 2013

Around The Cascade Conference

College of Idaho - Despite going 0-4 at the Red Lion Summerslam, the Lady Yotes took one set off of every opponent - including three that were nationally ranked.

Concordia - The Concordia Cavaliers volleyball team will host Lewis-Clark State College on Saturday Aug. 31 at Cavalier Court at 7 p.m. The Cavaliers volleyball team opened their season with a big win as they upset No. 20 California State University-San Marcos 3-2 (25-22, 24-26, 21-25, 25-21, 15-13).

Corban - None Provided

Eastern Oregon - Went 5-1 in the Cascade/Frontier Red Lion Challenge, the best record for a CCC school at the tournament. Was named Adidas Team of the Week for Aug. 19-25 for its performance at the Red Lion Challenge. Currently on a five match road trip in Florida, where they will face the No. 5 Oklahoma Baptist and No. 10 Embry-Riddle (Fla.) at the Embry-Riddle Labor Day Tournament

Evergreen - The Geoducks used a four-set victory over Montana Western to secure their first win since 2010 and break a 51-match losing streak. The win over the Bulldogs came in the final match of the Red Lion Cascade/Frontier Challenge at The HUB Sports Center in Liberty Lake, Wash.

Northwest - None Provided

Northwest Christian - The Beacons are looking for a strong start as they begin the year with a five-game trek through Northern California. NCU is a combined 14-1 all-time against the teams that are on the schedule.

Oregon Tech - None Provided

Southern Oregon - The Raiders came away from the Biola Invitational without a win against the Nos. 1, 4, 16 and 18 teams in the NAIA, but received some stellar performances. Senior libero Renee Yomtob averaged 5.3 digs per set and senior hitter Liz Madden posted 2.1 kills per set. They host the Paul Elliott Invitational on Thursday and Friday.

Warner Pacific - Warner Pacific earned their first win of the 2013 season with a 3-0 sweep of Simpson University on Monday night. Julia Toscano had 15 kills, while senior Kristina Naff added a career high 10 kills.



CCC Volleyball - 2013

HITTING PERCENTAGE

	S	K	E	TA	Pct.
1. Eastern Oregon	18	245	103	701	.203
2. Northwest	18	206	85	687	.176
3. Concordia	17	182	86	596	.161
4. College of Idaho	8	89	49	272	.147
5. Evergreen	7	66	40	224	.116
6. Southern Oregon	7	65	43	247	.089
7. Warner Pacific	14	142	111	478	.065
8. Oregon Tech	15	143	114	505	.057
9. Corban	12	96	74	397	.055
10. Northwest Christian	0	0	0	0	.000

Opponent Hitting Pct.

	S	K	E	TA	Pct.
1. Northwest Christian	0	0	0	0	.000
2. Northwest	18	217	106	706	.157
3. College of Idaho	8	96	51	263	.171
4. Eastern Oregon	18	221	94	694	.183
5. Oregon Tech	15	163	68	474	.200
6. Concordia	17	237	104	646	.206
7. Warner Pacific	14	162	60	463	.220
8. Southern Oregon	7	105	45	265	.226
9. Evergreen	7	79	30	210	.233
10. Corban	12	168	65	426	.242

ASSISTS

	S	No.	Avg/S
1. Eastern Oregon	18	234	13.00
2. Northwest	18	189	10.50
3. Concordia	17	175	10.29
4. College of Idaho	8	82	10.25
5. Warner Pacific	14	132	9.43
6. Oregon Tech	15	134	8.93
7. Southern Oregon	7	62	8.86
8. Evergreen	7	61	8.71
9. Corban	12	91	7.58
10. Northwest Christian	0	0	0.00

KILLS

	S	No.	Avg/S
1. Eastern Oregon	18	245	13.61
2. Northwest	18	206	11.44
3. College of Idaho	8	89	11.12
4. Concordia	17	182	10.71
5. Warner Pacific	14	142	10.14
6. Oregon Tech	15	143	9.53
7. Evergreen	7	66	9.43
8. Southern Oregon	7	65	9.29
9. Corban	12	96	8.00
10. Northwest Christian	0	0	0.00

BLOCKS

	S	BS	BA	Total	Avg/S
1. Northwest	18	4	70	39.0	2.17
2. Southern Oregon	7	1	28	15.0	2.14
3. Concordia	17	1	70	36.0	2.12
4. Corban	12	5	30	20.0	1.67
5. College of Idaho	8	2	22	13.0	1.62
6. Eastern Oregon	18	4	49	28.5	1.58
7. Evergreen	7	3	14	10.0	1.43
8. Oregon Tech	15	0	40	20.0	1.33
9. Warner Pacific	14	3	22	14.0	1.00
10. Northwest Christian	0	0	0	0.0	0.00

SERVICE ACES

	S	No.	Avg/S
1. Northwest	18	47	2.61
2. Corban	12	24	2.00
3. Evergreen	7	14	2.00
4. Oregon Tech	15	26	1.73
5. Concordia	17	27	1.59
6. Eastern Oregon	18	28	1.56
7. College of Idaho	8	12	1.50
8. Warner Pacific	14	18	1.29
9. Southern Oregon	7	8	1.14
10. Northwest Christian	0	0	0.00

DIGS

	S	No.	Avg/S
1. Eastern Oregon	18	324	18.00
2. Northwest	18	315	17.50
3. Concordia	17	264	15.53
4. Warner Pacific	14	217	15.50
5. Oregon Tech	15	212	14.13
6. Southern Oregon	7	96	13.71
7. Corban	12	164	13.67
8. Evergreen	7	89	12.71
9. College of Idaho	8	101	12.62
10. Northwest Christian	0	0	0.00



CCC Volleyball - 2013

Hitting % (Min. 3.0 TA/set)

	Cl	S	K	E	TA	Pct.	DIGS	Cl	S	No.	Avg/S
1. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon	JR	18	63	17	145	.317	1. ROY, Leia-Northwest	FR	18	117	6.50
2. RAUDSEPP, Mariah-Concordia	JR	17	35	6	96	.302	2. YOMTOB, Renee-Southern Oregon	SR	7	36	5.14
3. HAISTINGS, Rae Ann-Northwest	JR	18	55	11	148	.297	3. SMITH, Jessalynn-Eastern Oregon	JR	18	91	5.06
4. KEENEY, Katie-Eastern Oregon	SR	18	24	8	55	.291	4. SALNESS, Katherine-Corban	JR	12	55	4.58
5. SORENSEN, Stefani-Eastern Oregon	JR	17	61	16	158	.285	5. DOMINGO, Liza-Evergreen	JR	7	31	4.43
6. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho	SR	8	21	8	46	.283	6. HANKS, Leslie-Concordia	JR	17	75	4.41
7. STOKER, Sarah-Northwest	SR	18	40	13	108	.250	7. BAUMANN, Marie-Oregon Tech	SR	15	59	3.93
8. GORINGE, Amanda-Concordia	SO	17	29	12	72	.236	8. GRITSCH, Shantel-Concordia	SO	17	63	3.71
9. TOSCANO, Julia-Warner Pacific	JR	14	48	20	128	.219	9. MERRITT, Kelsey-Warner Pacific	JR	14	48	3.43
10. LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen	JR	7	24	9	69	.217	10. PORTER, Janel-College of Idaho	SR	8	27	3.38

KILLS

1. SORENSEN, Stefani-Eastern Oregon	JR	17	61	3.59
2. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon	JR	18	63	3.50
3. TOSCANO, Julia-Warner Pacific	JR	14	48	3.43
LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen	JR	7	24	3.43
5. HAISTINGS, Rae Ann-Northwest	JR	18	55	3.06
6. SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech	FR	11	33	3.00
7. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho	SR	8	21	2.62
8. STEWART, Taylor-Eastern Oregon	SR	18	47	2.61
9. HOGAN, Brianna-Concordia	SO	17	44	2.59
10. WATKINS, Cassidy-Evergreen	SR	7	17	2.43

ASSISTS

1. ARBUTHNOT, Ashton-Northwest	SO	18	169	9.39
2. MANGAN, Lindsay-Concordia	SR	17	150	8.82
3. PORTER, Sierra-College of Idaho	SO	8	70	8.75
4. BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific	JR	14	121	8.64
5. BARKER-DOSS, Natimia-Evergreen	JR	7	56	8.00
6. SUMPTER, Bobbi-Eastern Oregon	JR	18	118	6.56

SERVICE ACES

1. SALNESS, Katherine-Corban	JR	12	10	0.83
2. VANDLAC, Olivia-Northwest	JR	18	13	0.72
3. WATKINS, Cassidy-Evergreen	SR	7	5	0.71
4. JIBBY, Ashley-Concordia	SO	17	11	0.65
5. BOYLE, Molly-Northwest	SR	10	6	0.60
6. TAYLOR, Jenessa-Concordia	FR	9	5	0.56
7. SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech	FR	11	6	0.55
8. BROCHADO, Elisa-College of Idaho	SR	8	4	0.50
BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific	JR	14	7	0.50
10. ARBUTHNOT, Ashton-Northwest	SO	18	8	0.44

BLOCKS

	Cl	S	BS	BA	Total	Avg/S
1. BOEHNKE, Sam-Southern Oregon	JR	7	1	8	9.0	1.29
2. STOKER, Sarah-Northwest	SR	18	3	20	23.0	1.28
3. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho	SR	8	1	8	9.0	1.12
4. GORINGE, Amanda-Concordia	SO	17	1	17	18.0	1.06
5. KELLER, Nikki-Southern Oregon	JR	6	0	6	6.0	1.00
RAUDSEPP, Mariah-Concordia	JR	17	0	17	17.0	1.00
ATANDA, Motade-Southern Oregon	JR	5	0	5	5.0	1.00
8. MILLER, Melanie-Concordia	SR	17	0	16	16.0	0.94
9. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon	JR	18	2	14	16.0	0.89
10. LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen	JR	7	2	4	6.0	0.86